OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 7/31/2008)       OT - 2.5 - 2.000       United States Pare         Image: Comparison of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new       ET	tent and Trademark
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Places record the attached documents or the new	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new	
to the encoder of the older and trademark office. Thease record the attached documents of the new	w address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving	g party(ies)
Michael Macke Name: Cadillac Jack, Inc.	
Carlos Lozano Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: <u>2420 Meadowbrook</u>	Parkway
Execution Date(s) date agreement signed	
Assignment Merger	- <u></u>
Security Agreement Change of Name City: Duluth	<u></u>
Joint Research Agreement State: GA	
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	ip: <u>30096</u>
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) atta	ched2 Ves 🗸
4. Application or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
insert patent application number(s) 05792869.9, 10/572,024	RE
you can pay for all of them together with this form (but make sure	E S
to fill out the other form separately for each application)	3 - 2
4. Application or patent number(s):       This document is being filed together with this document is being filed together with this document is being filed together with this form (but make sure to fill out the other form separately for each application)         Additional numbers attached?       Yes	ří 🗄
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications a	and patents
concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2	
Name: Tracey Tucker 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.4	1) \$ <u>40 x 2</u>
Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by c	
Authorized to be charged to d	
	op con a costant
Street Address: 2420 Meadowbrook Parkway	areat not affecting t
8. Payment Information	
City: Duluth a. Credit Card Last 4 Number	s <u>1006</u>
State: <u>GA</u> Zip: <u>30096</u> Expiration Date	e <u>04/2012</u>
Phone Number: (770) 908-2094 b. Deposit Accessition 100	000096 10572024
Fax Number: (678) 694-9297 Authorized User Name	80.00
Email Address: tracey.tucker@cadillacjack.com	
	2008-07-24
9. Signature:	Date
Total number of pages	including cover
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed	22313-1450

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (0/1) 2/3-0140, or file Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Carlos Lozano**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 206 Terra Woods Lane, Greenville, SC 29615, and **Michael Macke**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3165 Sugarloaf Club Drive, Duluth, GA 30097, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a PCT application filed on the 23<sup>nt</sup> day of August 2005 entitled

"Devices and Methods for Feature Ball Bingo," International

Application No. PCT/US2005/029686, claiming priority to a provisional patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2004, under Provisional Application No. 60/603,959; and

WHEREAS, **Cadillac Jack, Inc.**, a corporation of the United States of America having a principal place of business at 2420 Meadowbrook Parkway, Duluth, GA, 30096, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, **Carlos Lozano and Michael Macke**, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **Cadillac Jack**, **Inc.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said PCT application, and in and to all inventions disclosed and described in said PCT application and improvements thereto, and to any U.S. application corresponding to said PCT application, in whole or in part, and in and to any and all U.S. Letters Patents granted on said U.S. applications, including all U.S. Letters Patents resulting from divisional, continuations or reissues thereof;

For the same consideration, I, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **Cadillac Jack, Inc.**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said PCT applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes,

or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Cadillac Jack, Inc., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Cadillac Jack, Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

10/24/05

alto M 2 -

STATE OF Georgia

COUNTY OF Gwinnett

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 24 day of October, 2005, personally appeared Carlos Lozano, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

ill block

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: June 20, 2009

10/24/05

STATE OF Georgia

COUNTY OF Gwinnett

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this 24 day of 2006, 2005,

personally appeared Michael Macke, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Mals. Het

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: June 20, 2009

	PTO/SB/96 (01-08) I for use through 07/31/2008. OMB 0651-0031 Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE unless it displays a valid OMB control number.					
STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)						
Applicant/Patent Owner:Michael Macke and Carlos Lozano						
Application No./Patent No.: Filed/Issue Date:						
Entitled:						
Cadillac Jack, Inc, a Corporation						
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partne	ership, university, government agency, etc.)					
states that it is: <ol> <li>the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest; or</li> </ol>						
<ol> <li>an assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%)</li> </ol>						
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:						
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, Frame, thereof is attached.	The assignment was recorded , or for which a copy					
<b>OR</b> B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, t	to the current assignee as follows:					
1. From: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offic Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereo						
2. From: To:						
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offic Reel, Frame, or for which a copy there						
3. From: To: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offic						
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offic Reel, Frame, or for which a copy the						
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.						
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title fro assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.	m the original owner to the					
[NOTE: A separate copy ( <i>i.e.</i> , a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) mus Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the record 302.08]	st be submitted to Assignment Is of the USPTO. <u>See</u> MPEP					
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assign	ee.					
/Tracey M. Tucker/	2008-07-24					
Signature	Date					
Tracey Tucker	(770) 908-2094					
Printed or Typed Name	Telephone Number					
Employee Title						
Title This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a beat USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, s U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1455 FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22	vary depending upon the individual case. Any hould be sent to the Chief Information Officer, i0. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED					

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.



(12) United States Patent Odom

# (10) Patent No.: US 6,581,935 B1

## (45) Date of Patent: Jun. 24, 2003

### (54) ELECTRONIC BINGO GAME AND METHOD

(75) Inventor: Wayne Odom, Las Vegas, NV (US)

- (73) Assignce: Karaway Gaming, Inc., Tucson, AZ (US)
- (\*) Notice: Subject to any disclaimer, the term of this patent is extended or adjusted under 35 U.S.C. 154(b) by 0 days.
- (21) Appl. No.: 09/557,948
- (22) Filed: Apr. 24, 2000
- (51) Int. Cl.<sup>7</sup> ...... A63F 3/06
- (58) Field of Search ...... 463/18, 19; 273/274, 273/269

## (56) References Cited

## **U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS**

4,624,462 A	11/1986	Itkis
4,747,600 A	5/1988	Richardson
5,380,007 A	1/1995	Travis et al.
5.536.016 A	7/1996	Thompson

5,613,910	Α	3/1997	Hamano
5,639,089	Α	6/1997	Matsumoto et al.
5,647,798	Α	7/1997	Falciglia
5,755,619	Α	5/1998	Matsumoto et al.
5,909,875	Α	6/1999	Weingardt
5,935,002	Α	8/1999	Falciglia
6,186,892	<b>B</b> 1	2/2001	Frank et al.
6,203,428	<b>B</b> 1	3/2001	Giobbi et al.

Primary Examiner—William M. Pierce (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Philip J. Anderson; Anderson & Morishita, L.L.C.

#### (57) ABSTRACT

An electronic Bingo game and method are set forth wherein a player inputs a wager and a Bingo card is displayed. A first set of balls is selected and compared to the numbers of the Bingo card. If a predetermined winning pattern is obtained, the player receives a reward. A second outcome set of balls is selected. If the player obtains a cover all Bingo card from the first and second outcome sets, the player is entitled to a second award. The player can select the numbers for his Bingo card and can make a desired wager up to a preselected maximum wager.

## 16 Claims, 1 Drawing Sheet







FIG.2





В	I,	Ν	G	0_
				D
		F		
4		С		

В	1	Ν	G	0
		F		
				$\mathbb{V}$
		D		

## 1 **ELECTRONIC BINGO GAME AND METHOD**

## FIELD OF THE INVENTION

The present invention relates to games playing on an 5 electronic device having a display. More particularly it relates to electronic Bingo games and methods.

#### BACKGROUND

Bingo is a well known game. In its live, non-electronic, 10 form, each player purchases a Bingo card which presents a column/row, five-by-five, matrix. Each column is identified by a letter; B-I-N-G-O and at each coordinate in the matrix a number is provided. Often the center coordinate is marked "Free" rather than having an assigned number. After each 15 player or participant has purchased a card, means are provided to randomly select numbers identified by the column letter and a number, e.g. B15. If a player has, in column B number 15, that coordinate is marked. Typically the universe of letters/numbers is provided on balls which are mixed and 20 serially drawn from a cage or mixer. The selection of balls continues until a player has a card marked (corresponding numbers have been drawn) in a winning pattern. This pattern might be designated before the game as a row, column, corners, and X-pattern of a cover all (all the numbers on the 25 winning card are covered. Thus, to play the game a number of players are required to provide a number of Bingo cards with different numbers so that a single (or few) winners can be declared.

For traditional Bingo, the requirement of having a number <sup>30</sup> of players, perhaps hundreds of players, has frustrated attempts to configure Bingo as a video game which can be played by a single player. Further, Bingo prizes are fixed regardless of the number of players thus failing to provide large and/or progressive jackpots to the winners.

Since Bingo is a popular and well-known game, there is a need for an electronic game and method which permits a single player to play Bingo and which is configured to provide large and progressive jackpots.

Further there is a need for device and method which provides the player with a plurality of chances to win.

With respect to electronic games using a random number generator to select an outcome, these generators typically operate off of a clock to randomly select a number or groups 45 of numbers to represent an outcome. If the clock is at the same time interval with respect to the random string of numbers, the same outcome will be selected. At least some persons who play gaming machines are aware of the operation of random number generators and, from time to time 50 would like to change the clock so that the random number generator (RNG) is at another time thus affecting the outcome randomly selected. Heretofore there has been no means for a player of a game to alter the clock time to change the position of the RNG relative to the field of 55 reference to the claims, description and drawings wherein: numbers to be selected from.

Still further there is a need for a device and method which permits the player to wager a desired amount between a pre-selected maximum and minimum amount for each game.

Still further there is a need for a device and method for playing Bingo which permits the player to select their numbers for the Bingo card.

Still further in relation to this game and other electronic games, these os a need to provide means for a player to 65 change the RNG clock to randomly select at a different position in the random string of numbers.

### SUMMARY

There is, therefore, set forth according to the present invention, an electronic device and method for playing a Bingo game which includes a data processor and a video display. Means are provided for a player to initiate play of a Bingo game such as by the player inputting a wager and prompting play. When the game is played, the processor controls the display to display a 5×5 matrix Bingo card and at each of the twenty-five coordinates of the card a discrete indicia selected from a universe of indica. Preferably, the matrix is represented as a well known Bingo card having the columns identified by the letters B-I-N-G-O and the indicia being numbers. Further, the center coordinate may be noted as "Free".

A first data structure or memory stores data corresponding to winning patterns of identified coordinates on said card as well as a corresponding pay table should the player obtain a pattern. These patterns are preferably known BINGO patterns such as a column, row, diagonal or four corners.

The processor includes a random number generator driven selection means to select, from the universe of game indicia, a pre-selected number of indicia defining a first outcome set and an additional pre-selected number of indicia to represent a second outcome set. In the preferred embodiment, the first set is 25 number/letter indicia, e.g. B12, O63 and the second set is ten additional indicia for a total of 35 indicia. As the indicia are selected, the processor compares each selected indicia to indicia on the card to determine if there is match or concordance. If so, the location of the concordance is indicated on the display much the same as marking a BINGO card. If the locations marked upon selection of the first outcome set match any pattern stored in the data structure, the player receives a first, corresponding pay table 35 award. If all locations are indicated (a BINGO cover all) with both the first and second outcome sets, the player receives a second, cover all, award. Thus the player may win an award based upon obtaining one or more winning patterns from the first outcome set and another award based 40 upon selection of the first and second outcome sets, if all the coordinates of the card are marked, e.g. a cover all.

In a further embodiment the player has the option of selecting the indicia for the BINGO card or having it done by the processor.

In still a further embodiment, the player my initiate a re-spin mode which alters the time of the RNG clock.

Also the device and method may provide for control of the display to display the selection of the outcome set indicia and to list the selections.

## BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS

These and other features and advantages will become appreciated as the same becomes better understood with

FIG. 1 shows a device for play of the game including a display displays during the play of the game; and

FIG. 2 shows winning patterns.

#### DESCRIPTION

Turning to the drawings, FIG. 1 shows a device 10 according to the present invention. The device includes a housing 12 to contain a processor 14 and the components as recited herein including a video display terminal or display 16. The display 16 may be a video terminal or plasma display and may include a touch screen 18 for the player to input selections as hereinafter described.

10

15

20

The processor 14 controls the various features of the device 10 including the display 16. A memory or data structure 20 is provided to store various program, operational and game play data as well as data corresponding to winning BINGO card patterns described below.

With continuing reference to FIG. 1, the device includes means for a player to make a wager. Where the device is operated as a Class II casino gaming device, these means may include a coin slot 22 at which the player inserts coins or tokens to make a wager, a cash validator to receive cash and accumulate credits for wagering in a known manner or means to accept a wager via debit or credit card. Where the device 10 is a novelty game, the means for inputting wager may include means for wagering fictitious credits or the like. For purposes of the following description, the device 10 is a gaming device of the type provided in casinos.

The waging input means may also include a Bet 1 button 24 by which, in a known manner, the player can wager a single unit or credit and a Bet Max button 26 by which the player may wager the maximum permitted by the device 10. Also provided is a cash out button 28 to enable the player to cash out the accumulated wagering credits from the play of the device 10 and a Play button 30 by which the player prompts the play of the device 10.

The various buttons described above may be embodied as 25 locations on the touch screen 18 and display 16.

To play the game the player first initiates play by making a wager by the wagering means. The wager can be one unit or credit up to a maximum amount permitted by the device 10. The wagering means communicates with the processor 30 14 to prompt the processor 14 to control the display 16 to display a Bingo card 32. As is known, the card 32 is a 5×5 matrix having five columns and rows, with the columns identified by the letters B-I-N-G-O. The card matrix defines twenty-five coordinate positions 34. At each coordinate 35 position 34 there is provided a discrete indicia shown as numbers. In the preferred embodiment where the universe of indicia, i.e. numbers, is seventy-five, one-fifth of the numbers is allocated to each column. Thus in column B, each coordinate position 34 can be assigned a number selected 40 from the group of numbers 1-15, for column I numbers 16-30, for column N numbers 31-45, for column G numbers 46-60 and for column O numbers 61-75. When play is initiated, the processor 14 randomly assigns a unique number from the appropriate group to each coordinate position 45 34. If the player wishes to play the card 32 with the processor assigned numbers, he/she prompts play by depressing the Play button 30.

The center coordinate may be displayed as "free" indicating that that coordinate will always be marked for the 50 game.

If the player wishes the processor 14 to randomly select and position a different set of numbers on the card 32, the player depresses or touches on the touch screen 18 a "Generate" button.

Means are provided for the player to select their own numbers for each coordinate position for the allocated group of numbers. These means may be a keypad 38 displayed on the display 16 at which the player, through the touch screen 18, selects the numbers. Thus the player can select the 60 numbers for the card 32 or can have the processor 14 make the selection. To select their numbers, the player depresses a select button 39 on the device 10 or touch screen 18 and uses the key pad or other suitable input device to select the number for each coordinate 34 position as selected from the 65 allocated groups of numbers for each column as described above.

Once the card 32 has been completed, the player prompts play of the game.

When play is prompted, the processor 14 controls the display 16 to display the selection of a first and second outcome set of numbers randomly selected by a random number generator (RNG) in the processor 14 from the universe set of numbers of B1-15, I16-30, N31-45, N46-60 and O61-75. The processor 14 may control the display 14 to display, during the selection as described above, a hopper or mixing cage 40 mixing balls 42 each bearing a letter/number combination and sequentially issuing a selected ball to be displayed at call board area 44 on the display 14.

The processor controls the selection to select a first outcome set of a pre-selected number of indicia (letter/ number balls), preferably twenty-five balls 42. As each letter/number indicia is selected, the processor 14 compares the selection to the indicia on the card 32. If a concordance occurs (the letter/number on the ball matches a coordinate location letter/number) the processor controls the display 16 to indicate or mark that coordinate position 34. The marking may be by flashing the coordinate position, displaying it in a different color, by superimposing a mark at the coordinate position 34 or by any other suitable means.

After the first outcome set of twenty-five indica has been selected, the processor 14 compares the marked or indicated coordinate 34 positions corresponding to the selection to the winning pattern data stored in the data structure 20. If a winning pattern of marked coordinate positions 34 on the card 32 has been obtained, the player is entitled to a reward based upon their wager and the predetermined pay table award for obtaining that particular pattern. With reference to FIG. 2, a group of pre-selected winning Bingo patterns is shown. Pattern A shows a row, pattern B shows a column, pattern C shows a diagonal and pattern D shows four corners. If the marked coordinate positions 34 on the card 32 match one or more of the patterns of FIG. 2 based upon the selection of the first outcome set, the player is entitled to a reward. Table A sets forth an example of a pay table which may be provided for the game. It is to understood that other pay tables as well as patterns could be pre-selected and stored or selected by the player.

TABLE A					
	1 Unit	2 Units	3 Units	4 Units	5 Units
1 Way	10	20	30	40	50
2 Way	20	40	60	80	100
3 Way	40	80	120	160	200
4 Way	80	160	240	320	400
5 Way	100	200	300	400	500
6 Way	200	400	600	800	1000
7 Way	400	800	1200	1600	2000
8 Way	1000	2000	3000	4000	5000
9 Way	2000	4000	6000	8000	10 <b>K*</b>
10 Way	3000	6000	9000	12 K	15 K
	5 K	10 K	15 K	20 K	25 K
11 Way	10 K	20 K	30 K	40 K	Pro***

TADIDA

Cover All\*\*

55

\*K = 1000 \*\*From both the first and second outcome sets

10 K

\*\*\*Progressive Jackpot

For Table A, each way refers to a winning pattern such as a row, column, diagonal or four corner card obtained by the player. Thus if a player has 2 columns, 2 rows and a diagonal marked upon selection of the first outcome set, he would have a 5 way card and would receive an award based upon Table A. If a player obtains a cover all from the first outcome set alone or with the additional draws of the second outcome set, they would receive an award for the cover all.

It is to be understood that other pay tables could be adopted as well.

After the processor 14 has determined any awards based upon the selection of the first outcome set, the processor randomly selects a second outcome set of a pre-selected 5 number of indicia. Preferably, where the first outcome set is twenty-five indicia, the second outcome set if ten indicia (balls 42) for a total selection of thirty-five indicia. As with the first outcome set, as the second outcome set is selected, the processor 14 compares the selected indicia (letter/ 10 number balls 42) with the columns and numbers of the card 32. If a ball matches a coordinate position number, that coordinate position 34 is marked or indicated. Further the balls 42 selected are displayed in the call board area 44 and are preferably displayed in a different color in the call board 15 area 44 and on the card 32 to distinguish the first and second selection sets. When the selection has been completed, the processor 14 determines whether all of the coordinate positions 34 have been marked representing a cover all for the card 32. If, from the thirty-five letter/number balls 42, all 20 twenty-five coordinate positions 34 have been marked, i.e. the card numbers and column letters can be found on twenty-five balls from the first and second selection set, the player is entitled to a second award.

To provide for a progressive second award, a portion of <sup>25</sup> each wager such as 21/2 percent may be allocated to a progressive jackpot. With reference to FIG. 1, to provide even larger jackpots, a plurality of like devices 10 have their processors 14 linked through an Internet, LAN (local area network) or WAN (wide area network) whereupon a portion <sup>30</sup> of the wagers from all linked machines are allocated to a mutual jackpot to be awarded upon the player obtaining a cover all. This progressive may, based upon the odds of obtaining a cover all, start at 50,000 units.

To replay the card 32, the player enters another wager and  $^{35}$ prompts play. To select a different card 32, the player may prompt erase and make their own selection or prompt the processor to select the numbers for the card 32 coordinate positions 34.

To cash out or receive a pay, the player depresses the cash out button 28 and coins or tokens are dispensed.

If the player is dissatisfied with the balls that are being selected, means are provided for the player to alter the clock setting or position of the RNG. These means may be 45 embodied as a re-spin button 50. Accordingly, if the player has played a card 32 a plurality of times without success, he may feel that the RNG is not timed so as to select a winning outcome and that another RNG clock setting or position may result in the random the selection of a winning outcome. To 50 change the RNG clock position, before prompting play, the player would depress the re-spin button 50 which would either advance or retard the RNG clock and alter the position relative to the data string where the selections are made. This may, in the player's mind, provide them with a better chance 55 of obtaining a winning outcome.

As can be appreciated the device and method of play provides the player with several opportunities to win. They may obtain one or more winning patterns from the first outcome set or they may obtain a cover all upon selection of 60 the second outcome set. Further the method and device permits a single player to play Bingo. The player can also select the numbers for their cards 32 and can alter the clock setting for the RNG.

While I have shown and described certain embodiments 65 of the present invention, it is to be understood that it is subject to many changes and modifications without depart-

ing from the spirit and scope of the appended claims. For example, as stated above, the jumping symbol could be any other symbol consistent with the theme and overall presentation of the game.

I claim:

1. An electronic device for playing a Bingo game comprising:

a data processor;

a display;

- means for a player to initiate play of a Bingo game, said processor controlling the display to display a standard 5x5 matrix Bingo card and at each coordinate of the card a number selected from a universe of Bingo numbers;
- a first data structure storing data corresponding to each of a plurality winning patterns of identified coordinates on said card;
- means for the processor to select from the of said Bingo numbers a pre-determined number of Bingo numbers defining a first outcome set and an additional predetermined number of indicia to represent a second outcome set; and
- said processor programmed to (i) compare said indicia sets to the indicia of the card and if a concordance occurs, (ii) to control the display to identify the coordinate location of the concordance on the card, (iii)(a) to compare the pattern of identified coordinates from the first outcome set to the patterns stored at the first data structure and to issue an award to the player based upon the number of said winning patterns occurring on said card and (b) to compare the identified locations from the first and second sets to determine additional identified coordinates of the card and, if all of the coordinates are identified, issue an award to the player.

2. The device of claim 1 wherein said first data structure includes data corresponding to card patterns of any column, four corners, a diagonal, and any row.

3. The device of claim 1 wherein said first outcome set is twenty-five Bingo numbers.

4. The device of claim 1 wherein the second outcome set is ten Bingo numbers.

5. The device of claim 1 wherein the first outcome set is twenty-five Bingo numbers and the second outcome set is ten Bingo numbers.

6. The device of claim 1 wherein said processor is programmed to control the display to display each Bingo number selected.

7. The device of claim 1 wherein said processor is programmed to control the display to show the first and second outcome sets in different color.

8. The device of claim 1 including means for the player to select the Bingo numbers for any location on the card matrix from said universe.

9. The device of claim 1 wherein said processor includes a clock operated random number generator (RNG) and further including means for altering the timing position of the clock.

10. An electronic device for playing a Bingo game comprising:

a data processor;

a display;

40

means for a player to initiate play of a Bingo game, said processor controlling the display to display a standard 5×5 matrix Bingo card having a center free coordinate and at each remaining coordinate of the card a discrete Bingo number selected from a universe of Bongo numbers;

- a first data structure storing data corresponding to each of a plurality winning patterns of identified coordinates on said card:
- means for the processor to select from the of said universe of Bingo numbers a pre-selected number of Bongo 5 numbers defining a first outcome set and an additional pre-selected number of Bingo numbers to represent a second outcome set, the sum of said first outcome set including at least 24 indicia; and
- said processor programmed to (i) compare said Bingo<sup>10</sup> number sets to the numbers of the card and if a concordance occurs, (ii) to control the display to identify the coordinate location of the concordance on the card, (iii)(a) to compare the pattern of identified coordinates from the first outcome set to the patterns stored <sup>15</sup> at the first data structure and to issue an award to the player based upon the number of said winning patterns occurring on said card and (b) to compare the identified locations from the first and second sets to determine 20 any additional identified coordinates and if all coordinates of the card are identified and, if so, issue a cover all award to the player.

11. The device of claim 10 wherein said first outcome set is twenty-five Bingo numbers.

12. The device of claim 10 wherein the second outcome  $^{25}$ set is ten Bingo numbers.

13. The device of claim 10 wherein the first outcome set if twenty-five Bingo numbers and the second outcome set is ten Bingo numbers.

14. The device of claim 10 wherein said processor is  $^{30}$ programmed to control the display to display each Bingo number selected.

15. An electronic device for playing a Bingo game comprising:

a data processor;

a display;

means for a player to initiate play of a Bingo game, said processor controlling the display to display a standard 5×5 matrix Bingo card having a center free coordinate 40 \*\*\*Progressive Jackpot. and at each remaining coordinate of the card a discrete Bingo number selected from a universe of Bingo numbers;

- a first data structure storing data corresponding to each of a plurality of winning patterns of identified coordinates on said card;
- means for the processor to select from the of said Bingo numbers universe a pre-selected number of Bingo numbers defining at least one outcome set; and
- said processor programmed to (i) compare said indicia sets to the Bingo numbers of the card and if a concordance occurs, (ii) to control the display to identify the coordinate location of the concordance on the card and (iii) to compare the pattern of identified coordinates from the at least one outcome set to the patterns stored at the first data structure and to issue an award to the player based upon the number of said winning patterns occurring on said card.

16. The device of claim 15 including issuing an award based upon the schedule of:

	1 Unit	2 Units	3 Units	4 Units	5 Units
1 Pattern	10	20	30	40	50
2 Patterns	20	40	60	80	100
3 Patterns	40	80	120	160	200
4 Patterns	80	160	240	320	400
5 Patterns	100	200	300	400	500
6 Patterns	200	400	600	800	1000
7 Patterns	400	800	1200	1600	2000
8 Patterns	1000	2000	3000	4000	5000
9 Patterns	2000	4000	6000	8000	10 K*
10 Patterns	3000	6000	9000	12 K	15 K
11 Patterns	5 K	10 K	15 <b>K</b>	20 K	25 K
Cover All**	10 <b>K</b>	20 K	30K	40 K	Рго***

\*K = 1000

35

\*\*From both the first and second outcome sets